
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:148
ANSWERED ON:24.02.2000
ALLOCATION OF FOOD ITEMS TO STATES
SRIKANTA DATTA NARASIMHARAJA WADIYAR;THAAWAR CHAND GEHLOT

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government have released food items including kerosene oil and sugar to various States for the first quarter of 2000;
(

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and month-wise; and

(c) the details of demand of the food items, kerosene oil and sugar made and actual quantum of each item released for the distribution to the poor and backward people from the fair price shops during each of the last three years, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI SRIRAM CHAUHAN)

(a) Yes, Sir. The Government have allocated rice, wheat, sugar, edible oil and kerosene to various States for the first quarter of the year 2000 for distribution under the Public Distribution System (PDS).

(b) State-wise and month-wise allocations of the rice, wheat, sugar and edible oil commodities for the period January-March, 2000 are as given in Annexure I, II and III. State-wise and month-wise allocations of kerosene for the month of January and February, 2000 are as given in Annexure -IV.

(c) The quantum of wheat, rice, sugar, edible oils and kerosene allocated to each State Union Territory under the Public Distribution System (PDS) as well as the actual offtake during the years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 may be seen at Annexure V, VI and
VII.

Under the Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) introduced in June, 1997 foodgrains are provided at specially subsidised Central Issue Prices (CIP) for issue to the people living below poverty line (BPL) @ 10 kg. per family per month. The State-wise details of allocation and offtake of the BPL quota of rice and wheat during each of the last three years are given at Annexure VIII and
IX.

Demands for the PDS commodities, which are subisdised, is generally higher and requests are received from the States/Union Territories from time to time for enhancing their quota.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA
ON 24-02-2000

ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS TO STATES/UTs FOR PDS FOR JANUARY-MARCH, 2000 MONTH-WISE AND STATE-WISE.

         (Figures in tones)

SL.NO. STATE/UT  JANUARY  FEBRUARY MARCH
    RICE WHEAT RICE WHEAT RICE WHEAT

1. ANDHRA PRADESH  191700 13000 191700 13000 191700 13000

2. ARUNACHAL PR  9100 600 9100 600 9100 600

3. ASSAM   60000 10300 60000 10300 60000 10300


4. BIHAR   42280 63420 42280 63420 42280 63420

5. GOA   6330 2810 6330 2810 6330 2810
6. GUJARAT   26000 61500 26000 61500 4500 65000

7 HARYANA   0 13050 0 13050 0 13050

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH 12230 11870 12230 11870 12230 11870

9. JAMMU & KASHMIR  40000 30379 40000 30379 32230 30379
10. KARNATAKA  75000 35000 75000 35000 75000 35000
11. KERALA   145320 37720 145320 37720 145320 37720
12. MADHYA PRADESH  34350 41990 34350 41990 34350 41990
13. MAHARASHTRA  63540 100680 63540 100680 6000 115840
14. MANIPUR   10000 1710 10000 1710 10000 1710
15. MEGHALAYA  17298 1000 17298 1000 17298 1000
16. MIZORAM   10423 1010 10423 1010 10423 1010
17. NAGALAND  10400 1730 10400 1730 10400 1730
18. ORISSA   71226 30000 156074 30000 71226 30000
19. PUNJAB   960 5130 960 5130 960 5130
20. RAJASTHAN  1030 54130 1030 54130 1030 54130
21. SIKKIM   7310 100 7310 100 7310 100
22. TAMIL NADU  165230 30000 165230 30000 165230 30000
23. TRIPURA   16200 1280 16200 1280 16200 1280
24. UTTAR PRADESH  62200 127570 62000 127570 62000 127570
25. WEST BENGAL  42800 88350 42800 88350 42800 88350
26. A&N ISLANDS  2500 750 2500 750 2500 750
27. CHANDIGARH  300 1800 300 1800 300 1800
28. D&N HAVELI  550 250 550 250 550 250
29. DAMAN & DIU  600 200 600 200 600 200
30. DELHI   12890 60400 12890 60400 12890 60400
31. LAKSHADWEEP  525 42 525 42 525 42
32. PONDICHERRY  2000 750 2000 750 2000 750

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

ALLOCATION OF SUGAR TO STATES/UTs FOR PDS FOR JANUARY-MARCH, 2000 MONTH-WISE AND STATE-WISE

        (Figures in MT)

SL.NO. STATE/UT  JANUARY  FEBRUARY MARCH

1. ANDHRA PRADESH  28267  28267  28267

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 602  602  602

3. ASSAM   16411  15687  15687

4. BIHAR   36707  39707  36707

5. GOA   508  508  508
6. GUJARAT   17557  17557  17557

7 HARYANA   6996  6996  6996

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH 3619  3619  3619


9. JAMMU & KASHMIR  5404  5838  5404
10. KARNATAKA  19170  19170  19170
11. KERALA   12368  12368  12368
12. MADHYA PRADESH  28127  28127  28127
13. MAHARASHTRA  33550  33550  33550
14. MANIPUR   1288  1288  1288
15. MEGHALAYA  1239  1239  1239
16. MIZORAM   483  483  483
17. NAGALAND  847  847  847
18. ORISSA   13456  14456  13456
19. PUNJAB   8619  8619  8619
20. RAJASTHAN  18704  18704  18704
21. SIKKIM   174  174  174
22. TAMIL NADU  23741  23741  23741
23. TRIPURA   1173  1173  1173
24. UTTAR PRADESH  67090  59122  59122
25. WEST BENGAL  28934  28934  28934
26. A&N ISLANDS  282  282  282
27. CHANDIGARH  391  391  391
28. D&N HAVELI  60  60  60
29. DAMAN & DIU  43  43  43
30. DELHI   11973  11973  11973
31. LAKSHADWEEP  81  81  81
32. PONDICHERRY  360  360  360

ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

ALLOCATION OF EDIBLE OIL TO STATES/UTs FOR PDS FOR JANUARY-MARCH, 2000 MONTH-WISE AND STATE-WISE.

SL.NO. STATE/UT  ALLOCATION (IN MT)

    JANUARY  FEBRUARY MARCH

1. ANDHRA PRADESH  5400  5000  5000

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0  0  0

3. ASSAM   0  0  0

4. BIHAR   0  0  0

5. GOA   300  300  300
6. GUJARAT   2000  3500  3500

7 HARYANA   0  100  100

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH 350  0  0

9. JAMMU & KASHMIR  125  0  0
10. KARNATAKA  1200  1000  1000
11. KERALA   0  0  0
12. MADHYA PRADESH  0  0  0
13. MAHARASHTRA  3600  0  0
14. MANIPUR   650  650  650
15. MEGHALAYA  100  0  0
16. MIZORAM   60  0  0
17. NAGALAND  400  400  400
18. ORISSA   1200  0  0
19. PUNJAB   0  0  0
20. RAJASTHAN  0  0  0
21. SIKKIM   200  100  100
22. TAMIL NADU  500  200  200


23. TRIPURA   100  50  50
24. UTTAR PRADESH  1500  1500  0
25. WEST BENGAL  2700  1000  1000
26. A&N ISLANDS  25  0  0
27. CHANDIGARH  0  0  0
28. D&N HAVELI  80  80  80
29. DAMAN & DIU  190  130  120
30. DELHI   500  450  450
31. LAKSHADWEEP  30  30  30
32. PONDICHERRY  600  500  500

ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

ALLOCATION OF KEROSENE TO STATES/UTs FOR PDS FOR JANUARY-FEBRUARY,2000 MONTH-WISE AND STATE-WISE

      (Figures in MT)

SL.NO. STATE/US  JANUARY  FEBRUARY

1. ANDHRA PRADESH  55152  55051

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 858  858

3. ASSAM   22719  22719

4. BIHAR   72503  72503

5. GOA   2340  2340
6. GUJARAT   69369  69369

7 HARYANA   14311  14311

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH 5089  5089

9. JAMMU & KASHMIR  9192  9192
10. KARNATAKA  44264  44264
11. KERALA   25173  25173
12. MADHYA PRADESH  55553  55553
13. MAHARASHTRA  131496  130008
14. MANIPUR   1898  1898
15. MEGHALAYA  1747  1747
16. MIZORAM   679  679
17. NAGALAND  1190  1190
18. ORISSA   26575  26575
19. PUNJAB   28594  28594
20. RAJASTHAN  36939  36939
21. SIKKIM   658  658
22. TAMIL NADU  60006  60006
23. TRIPURA   2713  2713
24. UTTAR PRADESH  116771  116771
25. WEST BENGAL  67692  67692
26. A&N ISLANDS  561  561
27. CHANDIGARH  1284  1284
28. D&N HAVELI  270  270
29. DAMAN & DIU  203  203
30. DELHI   17056  17056
31. LAKSHADWEEP  77  77
32. PONDICHERRY  1280  1280


 N.B. Allocation orders for March, 2000 is under issue in Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas


ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

STATE-WISE ALLOCATION AND LIFTING OF WHEAT, RICE, EDIBLE OILS, KEROSENE, SUGAR FOR FINANCIAL
YEAR 1997-98 DISTRIBUTED THROUGH PDS.

        (Figures in 000 Tonnes)

STATE/UTs WHEAT RICE SUGAR EDIBLE OILS KEROSENE
  Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift.

ANDHRA PRADESH 183.00 125.29 2309.00 2000.07 348.82  28.00 11.92 655.95 620.14
ARUNACHAL PR 7.11 5.76 107.85 89.38 4.57    11.06 11.21
ASSAM  323.08 193.94 590.86 438.31 116.41    265.32 270.67
BIHAR  788.40 513.74 479.80 156.31 447.36  0.30 0.06 683.86 680.58
GOA  32.30 27.10 76.80 51.95 6.26 3.50 0.43 28.04 28.29
GUJARAT  741.65 519.31 308.00 178.75 215.94 20.00  849.39 854.59
HARYANA  178.55 98.44 5.00 4.10 86.21   165.61 165.83
HIMACHAL PR 131.00 115.66 135.00 90.07 26.24  1.40 0.60 59.97 59.52
JAMMU & KASHMIR 283.32 167.74 430.75 296.56 44.62  0.40 0.02 95.48 99.13
KARNATAKA 260.00 248.84 1027.52 833.94 235.02  10.00 489 516.71 516.03
KERALA  389.04 370.93 1827.36 1612.38 136.16    290.86 288.34
MADHYA PRADESH 584.90 308.91 463.50 297.27 346.00    540.52 541.31
MAHARASHTRA 1251.80 987.43 678.40 562.37 411.81  30.00 25.13 1564.27 1559.14
MANIPUR  25.66 27.61 101.40 45.19 9.98  0.80 0.80 22.40 22.12
MEGHALAYA 26.54 28.61 199.60 152.89 9.45    20.60 20.75
MIZORAM  16.94 17.70 106.18 95.25 3.84  0.80 0.15 8.17 8.04
NAGALAND 28.73 29.24 108.97 92.22 6.86  1.60 1.04 14.06 13.98
ORISSA  299.00 207.19 715.40 550.84 164.38  7.30 4.28 242.37 242.32
PUNJAB  91.000 14.18 12.60 1.82 107.57    338.25 335.92
RAJASTHAN 901.30 451.44 56.86 4.17 230.71    367.25 367.12
SIKKIM  5.68 5.32 77.38 89.85 2.14  0.88 0.54 8.05 0.02
TAMIL NADU 254.60 124.18 1359.71 1261.92 291.79  4.00 4.00 701.99 689.44
TRIPURA  17.96 14.49 167.33 153.49 14.81    31.64 31.71
UTTAR PRADESH 1214.82 867.00 521.59 320.98 722.64  1.70 0.01 1189.08 141187
WEST BENGAL 1193.20 927.66 536.90 315.98 356.90  20.00 3.22 787.96 788.68
A&N ISLANDS 7.35 0.10 20.60 0.20 5.41  0.11  6.65 6.62
CHANDIGARH 17.58 5.27 2.94 2.08 4.10    21.62 18.40
D&N HAVELI 1.90 1.32 4.95 2.78 0.73  0.32 0.31 3.25 3.22
DAMAN & DIU 1.50 0.69 4.38 3.34 0.45  0.52 0.49 3.01 2.86
DELHI  661.47 532.02 174.30 100.34 147.34  2.12 1.48 246.02 242.90
LAKSHADWEEP 0.86 0.89 13.14 3.11 1.00  0.40 0.20 0.88 0.70
PONDICHERRY 4.82  20.14  5.28  2.00 1.68 15.38 14.62

TOTAL  9925.36 6938.39 12653.91 9807.84 4510.77 136.15 62.26 9755.73 9699.33

ANNEXURE-VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

STATE-WISE ALLOCATION & LIFTING OF WHEAT, RICE, EDIBLE OILS, KEROSENE, SUGAR FOR FINANCIAL
YEAR 1998-1999 DISTRIBUTED THROUGH PDS.

        (Figures in 000 Tonnes)

STATE/UTs WHEAT RICE SUGAR EDIBLE OILS KEROSENE


  Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift.

ANDHRA PRADESH 137.00 113.88 2350.40 2116.28 347.19 - 56.00 42.92 678.99 618.18
ARUNACHAL PR 7.80 5.74 109.20 94.18 4.56 - - - 10.20 8.94
ASSAM  346.30 294.44 645.00 555.04 117.36 - - - 271.20 248.84
BIHAR  767.62 653.12 507.36 235.77 449.16 - 0.80 - 863.76 784.25
GOA  64.02 58.63 75.96 59.97 6.26 - 2.00 1.74 28.27 25.91
GUJARAT  557.42 464.72 356.00 251.36 215.92 - 28.00 24.82 847.16 778.34
HARYANA  156.60 75.35   86.16 - 0.40 - 170.52 155.71
HIMACHAL PR 127.81 114.57 144.87 94.00 26.91 - 1.30 1.19 60.72 56.83
JAMMU & KASHMIR 334.18 135.55 386.52 318.28 45.00 - 0.62 0.19 96.12 86.87
KARNATAKA 311.87 291.78 940.00 888.06 235.64 - 8.00 6.89 528.27 484.60
KERALA  483.02 435.69 1788.81 1625.90 148.51 - - - 300.00 273.84
MADHYA PRADESH 503.88 319.81 417.20 305.99 345.90 - - - 661.80 604.95
MAHARASHTRA 1178.16 1093.66 722.48 666.11 411.86 - 4023 40.05 1576.32 1443.81
MANIPUR  32.60 30.98 122.52 42.96 10.16 - 1.60 0.72 22.68 181.13
MEGHALAYA 29.52 29.58 209.60 182.36 9.44 - 0.40 0.11 20.88 19.04
MIZORAM  24.06 28.75 125.04 123.15 3.82 - 0.27 0.13 8.09 7.46
NAGALAND 35.33 32.85 125.80 114.80 7.19 - 2.40 1.78 14.16 13.19
ORISSA  95.60 381.37 656.98 575.78 164.52 - 9.00 5.49 316.56 285.06
PUNJAB  595.16 12.09 11.52 0.77 107.48 - - - 342.36 313.72
RAJASTHAN 805.43 450.62 47.47 5.45 230.81 - 2.00 0.32 440.04 400.96
SIKKIM  14.92 8.87 87728 63.03 2.12 - 1.00 0.65 7.92 7.24
TAMIL NADU 404.13 222.44 1310.76 1282.72 291.86 - 5.00 4.54 716.88 648.08
TRIPURA  20.69 17.53 200.00 182.90 27.06 - 0.20 0.11 32.40 29.68
UTTAR PRADESH 1222.87 957.04 632.40 462.50 719.22 - 5.00 1.75 1395.54 1278.21
WEST BENGAL 1049.15 960.33 567.25 249.70 356.89 - 14.00 7.70 809.36 750.25
A&N ISLANDS 133.67 71.30 30.00 2.26  - 0.29 - 7.20 6.64
CHANDIGARH 21.60 4.64 3.60 1.71 4.85 - - - 21.80 18.12
D&N HAVELI 3.00 2.02 6.60 3.76 0.73 - 0.50 0.39 3.24 2.98
DAMAN & DIU 2.40 0.74 7.20 1.47 0.45 - 0.79 0.59 3.04 2.78
DELHI  694.80 560.16 164.68 112.67 147.25 - 6.41 6.03 237.39 210.64
LAKSHADWEEP 0.99 0.26 3.18 2.62 0.65 - 0.29 0.22 0.96 0.47
PONDICHERRY 8.25 0.51 26.00 1.64 5.23 - 4.00 2.59 15.36 13.95

TOTAL  9933.25 7824.02 12782.15 10620.93 4532.52 -    190.48 150.92 10509.26 9597.63

ANNEXURE-VII

STATE-WISE ALLOCATION & LIFTING OF WHEAT, RICE, EDIBLE OILS, KEROSENE, SUGAR FOR FINANCIAL
YEAR 1999-2000 DISTRIBUTED THROUGH PDS.

        (Figures in 000 Tonnes)

STATE/UTs WHEAT RICE SUGAR EDIBLE OILS KEROSENE

  Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift. Alloc. Lift.

ANDHRA PRADESH 141.00 67.02 2108.70 1503.12 290.57  56.70 11.53 509.85 282.84
ARUNACHAL PR 7.20 3.61 100.10 70.71 3.81    7.74 4.30
ASSAM  23.60 174.68 590.00 372.33 98.86    204.48 113.32
BIHAR  797.62 456.43 465.08 152.95 374.57    652.50 362.62
GOA  30.91 8.19 69.63 33.08 5.31  2.44 0.67 21.06 11.79
GUJARAT  674.50 194.89 288.00 125.62 179.12  25.40 9.93 624.91 347.19
HARYANA  143.55 33.40   72.08  0.20  128.79 71.40
HIMACHAL PR 130.57 31.98 134.53 40.69 22.29  1.92 0.62 45.81 25.30
JAMMU & KASHMIR 3341.18 33.44 401.05 241.74 37.00  1.02 0.05 70.56 31.52
KARNATAKA 385.00 143.46 825.00 530.69 196.75  13.60 2.34 398.34 221.80
KERALA  414.92 183.31 1598.52 912.14 127.31    226.53 125.41
MADHYA PRADESH 461.89 7.69 377.85 220.07 289.40    499.95 278.05
MAHARASHTRA 1107.48 805.95 698.94 505.19 344.72  41.80 9.35 1183.50 652.08
MANIPUR  21.51 1.29 115.00 33.96 8.41  5.22 0.06 17.10 9.22
MEGHALAYA 13.46 1.11 190.30 137.77 7.85  0.57 0.03 15.75 8.73
MIZORAM  13.07 9.42 114.62 63.77 3.22  0.30 0.04 6.12 3.39
NAGALAND 21.76 15.17 114.40 83.44 5.73  3.74 1.64 10.71 5.89
ORISSA  390.00 111.88 971.50 409.71 125.29  9.10 0.95 239.16 131.70
PUNJAB  56.43 3.04 10.56 0.27 90.20    257.31 142.28


RAJASTHAN 639.00 140.58 26.50 1.94 193.19    295.52 184.76
SIKKIM  1.99 0.81 80.41 49.41 1.81  1.73 0.88 5.94 3.29
TAMIL NADU 330.00 103.75 1649.53 1056.55 244.29  3.95 0.92 540.09 299.74
TRIPURA  15.88 5.21 181.30 112.41 12.47  0.67 0.10 24.39 13.58
UTTAR PRADESH 1401.87 331.2 673.40 3381.66 608.69  5.00  1051.09 581.97
WEST BENGAL 972.75 516.40 480.28 164.91 298.85  28.00 4.39 609.21 338.81
A&N ISLANDS 8.25 4.74 27.50 16.02 4.29  0.17  5.04 2.84
CHANDIGARH 19.80  3.30  4.06    11.52 6.33
D&N HAVELI 2.75 0.006 6.05 0.05 0.61  0.81 0.35 2.43 1.33
DAMAN & DIU 2.2  6.60 0.20 0.42  1.56 0.43 1.80 1.00
DELHI  664.40 28.55 141.79 53.85 123.11  4.95 1.49 153.54 84.66
LAKSHADWEEP 0.44 0.10 5.76 3.29 1.21  0.33 0.12 0.72 0.16
PONDICHERRY 8.25 5.52 22.00 13.95 3778.83  6.80 0.87 11.52 6.49

TOTAL  9416.32 3431.70 12478.2 7247.72 3778.83  215.92 46.77 7833.00 4353.78

ANNEXURE-VIII

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOTMENT AND OFFTAKE OF RICE UNDER T.P.D.S. TO STATES/UTs FOR BPL
POPULATION DURING 1997-98, 1998-99 & 1999- 2000

        (IN`000 TONNES)

S NO. STATES/UTs 1997-98 (Jun,97-Mar,98) 1998-99   99-2000 (Apr,99-Dec.99)

   Allot-ment Offtake Allotment Offtake Allotment Offtake

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 348.84  326.00 442.79  425.46 340.02  346.83

2. ARUNACHAL PR 6.94  6.40 8.40  9.46 6.30  6.41

3. ASSAM  183.57  132.74 228.72  206.18 171.54  163.25

4. BIHAR  343.60  146.90 412.32  231.72 309.24  175.91

5. DELHI  7.20  0.00 4.32  0.00 0.00  0.00
6. GOA  2.60  0.16 3.12  0.62 2.34  0.63

7 GUJARAT  0.00  0.96 120.00  106.79 74.00  75.85

8. HARYANA  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00

9. HIMACHAL PR 0.00  0.00 0.00  1.76 0.00  0.00
10. JAMMU & KASHMIR 40.19  31.40 56.41  56.41 42.31  31.15
11. KARNATAKA 230.00  229.06 276.00  275.61 207.00  206.37
12. KERALA   153.50  177.16 184.20  223.26 138.15  164.51
13. MADHYA PRADESH 240.00  160.98 288.00  222.45 216.00  205.27
14. MAHARASHTRA 211.60  184.97 253.92  231.56 190.44  186.79
15. MANIPUR  12.02  6.52 15.60  15.00 11.70  16.84
16. MEGHALAYA 12.78  10.52 17.16  14.25 12.87  13.86
17. MIZORAM  4.66  3.47 6.36  6.08 4.77  5.30
18. NAGALAND 7.52  6.06 9.24  8.61 6.93  7.51
19. ORISSA  318.20  297.52 381.84  384.59 350.50  353.81
20. PUNJAB  6.80  1.36 8.16  0.78 6.12  0.26
21. RAJASTHAN 2.50  0.57 3.00  1.56 2.25  0.97
22. SIKKIM  3.36  5.61 4.08  3.40 3.06  3.19
23. TAMIL NADU 457.90  381.28 549.48  477.19 412.11  398.95
24. TRIPURA  22.92  16.46 27.72  26.39 20.79  18.81
25. UTTAR PRADESH 315.00  193.66 378.00  329.87 283.50  266.76
26. WEST BENGAL 241.96  156.69 288.49  88.14 198.63  99.09
27. A & N ISLANDS 1.80  0.00 1.50  0.00 1.35  0.00


28. CHANDIGARH 0.20  0.00 0.24  0.04 0.18  0.00
29. D & N HAVELI 1.20  0.80 1.44  1.34 1.08  0.24
30. DAMAN & DIU 0.20  0.30 0.24  0.11 0.18  0.01
31. LAKSHADWEEP 0.24  0.00 0.12  0.00 0.18  0.00
32. PONDICHERRY 6.50  0.00 7.80  0.00 5.85  3.56

 TOTAL  3183.80  2477.55 3978.67  3348.61 3019.39  2759.13

ANNEXURE-IX

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 FOR ANSWER IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 24-02-2000

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOTMENT AND OFFTAKE OF WHEAT UNDER T.P.D.S. TO STATES/UTs FOR BPL
POPULATION DURING 1997-98, 1998-99 & 1999- 2000

         (IN`000 TONNES)

S. NO. STATES/UTs 97-98 (Jun,97-Mar,98) 1998-99   99-2000 (Apr,99-Dec.99)

   Allotment Offtake Allotment Offtake Allotment Offtake

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 3.00  2.82 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00

2. ARUNACHAL PR 0.67  0.00 0.84  0.00 0.63  0.00

3. ASSAM  7.02  0.00 0.00  8.20 0.00  0.00

4. BIHAR  515.40  382.98 618.48  576.56 463.86  499.57

5. DELHI  22.40  0.00 13.44  0.00 0.00  0.00
6. GOA  1.20  0.00 1.44  0.00 1.08  0.00

7 GUJARAT  200.00  178.59 120.00  132.20 106.00  105.89

8. HARYANA  73.30  37.01 87.96  44.79 65.97  35.95

9. HIMACHAL PR 38.93  21.77 50.89  26.56 38.34  17.41
10. JAMMU & KASHMIR 14.48  10.59 17.75  17.75 13.31  12.48
11. KARNATAKA 57.50  57.26 69.00  68.91 51.75  50.56
12. KERALA   0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
13. MADHYA PRADESH 293.40  168.83 352.08  217.69 264.06  14.80
14. MAHARASHTRA 393.00  266.47 471.60  394.08 353.70  329.19
15. MANIPUR  0.31  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
16. MEGHALAYA 1.22  1.46 0.00  0.03 0.00  0.00
17. MIZORAM  0.04  0.05 0.00  0.62 0.00  0.00
18. NAGALAND 1.87  1.78 2.28  2.17 1.71  1.73
19. ORISSA  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
20. PUNJAB  36.20  5.55 43.44  8.33 32.58  4.20
21. RAJASTHAN 214.50  108.99 257.40  140.56 193.05  139.91
22. SIKKIM  0.04  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
23. TAMIL NADU 0.00  4.87 0.00  2.27 0.00  0.00
24. TRIPURA  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
25. UTTAR PRADESH 640.00  486.44 768.00  741.02 576.00  313.86
26. WEST BENGAL 217.00  186.68 260.15  239.93 212.85  205.05
27. A & N ISLANDS 0.84  0.00 0.70  0.00 0.63  0.18
28. CHANDIGARH 1.60  0.16 1.92  0.00 1.44  0.00
29. D & N HAVELI 0.30  0.19 0.36  0.24 0.27  0.09
30. DAMAN & DIU 0.10  0.01 0.12  0.15 0.09  0.00
31. LAKSHADWEEP 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00
32. PONDICHERRY 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00


 TOTAL  2734.32  1922.50 3137.84  2622.05 2377.32  1730.86
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